
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 

 

 

 

FRIDAY 4TH DECEMBER 2015 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 

BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 

10:00AM ON MONDAY 14
TH

 DECEMBER 2015, FOR THE 

TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 

ATTACHED AGENDA.  

 
 
 

Mark James 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

PLEASE RECYCLE 

 

 

Democratic Officer: Matthew Hughes 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Ref: AD016-001 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor T.T. Defis 
2. Councillor W.T. Evans 
3. Councillor D.J.R. Llewellyn 
4. Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
5. Councillor J.S. Williams 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Allen (Vice-Chair)  
2. Councillor I.W. Davies  
3. Councillor E.G. Thomas 
4. Councillor H.I. Jones 
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor K. Madge 
2. Councillor E. Morgan 
3. Councillor P.M. Edwards 
4. Councillor J. Williams 
   
   
PEOPLE FIRST (CARMARTHENSHIRE) – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Caiach 

 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  5 - 6 

6. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2016/17 TO 
2018/19  

7 - 36 

7. HALF-YEARLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT – 1ST 
APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2015  

37 - 88 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  89 - 90 

 
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

14
th

 DECEM
[...]
ALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14
th

 DECEMBER 2015 
 
 

Revenue Budget Strategy Consultation 
2016/17 to 2018/19 

 
Appendix A – Corporate Budget Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 
 
Appendix A(i) – Efficiency summary for the Social Care & Health Service 
 
Appendix A(ii) – Growth Pressures summary for the Social Care & Health Service 
 
Appendix B – Budget extracts for the Social Care & Health Service  
 
Appendix C – Charging Digest for the Social Care & Health Service  
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• Members consider and comment on the budget strategy proposals 

• Members consider and comment on the proposals for delivery of efficiency savings for 
their service area identified in Appendix A(i)  

• Members are also invited to bring forward any other proposals for efficiency savings 

• Members examine the Departmental Budgets 

• Members endorse the Charging Digests 

• That members formulate views for submission to the Executive Board for consideration 
 

Reasons:  
 

• The Executive Board, at its meeting on 16th November 2015, considered the attached 
Revenue Budget Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 (Appendix A) and endorsed the report 
for consultation purposes. A verbal update will be given at the meeting in relation to 
any changes or specific proposals made by the Executive Board if appropriate. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: YES 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  

• Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources)  

• Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health)  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

 
 
 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Owen Bowen  
 
 
Report Author:  
Owen Bowen  
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Interim Head of Financial 
Services  
 
 
  

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224886  
obowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Page 8



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14
th

 DECEMBER 2015 
 
 

Revenue Budget Strategy Consultation 
2016/17 to 2018/19 

 

 

 
The objective of the report is to allow members to consider the corporate budget strategy 
for the financial years 2016/17 to 2018/19 to consider the service delivery impact and 
options for the forthcoming years. 
 
The report is set out as follows: 
 
Appendix A 
 

• The attached report is a copy of the Revenue Budget Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 that 
has been presented to the Executive Board. As part of the budget consultation process 
the report is presented to this Scrutiny Committee for your consideration.  

 

• The report provides members with an initial view of the revenue budget issues for the 
forthcoming year and also reflects departmental submissions.  

 
 
Appendix B 
 
Budget extracts for the Social Care & Health service, which incorporates the initial 
Efficiencies/Service rationalisation proposals already reflected in the budget for 
consultation. 
 
 
Appendix C 
 
Charging Digest for the Social Care & Health service. The charges for 2016-17 have yet to 
be adopted and any change to the proposed charges will impact on the budget/efficiency 
proposals. 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
YES 

 
 
 
  

Page 9



 

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report.  
  
Signed:    Owen Bowen  

 
Interim Head of Financial Services 

 
Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 
 

 
Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

 
Staffing 
Implications 

 
Physical 
Assets  

 
YES 
 

 
NONE 

 
YES  

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 

 
1. Policy and Crime & Disorder  
 
The budget is being prepared having regard to the Improvement Plan. 
 

 
3. Finance  
 
The report provides an initial view of the Budget Strategy for 2016/17, together with 
indicative figures for the 2017/18 and 2018/19 financial y
[...]
0 Awaiting announcment 

from Welsh Government

*4th or 11th April 2016

Home Care Charge (per hr) 10.25 10.30 *4th or 11th April 2016
Day Care - all adults (per session) 10.00 10.05 *4th or 11th April 2016
Employment Services & Day Opportunities FREE FREE N/A
Supported Employment FREE FREE N/A
Education Support (per hour) 10.25 10.30 *4th or 11th April 2016
Supported Living (per hour) 10.25 10.30 *4th or 11th April 2016
Adult Placement Long Term Placement (per night) 10.00 10.05 *4th or 11th April 2016
Adult Placement Short/Short Breaks 10.00 10.05 *4th or 11th April 2016
Adult Placement Day Care/Sessional 2.00 2.05 *4th or 11th April 2016
Replacement Care 10.25 10.30 *4th or 11th April 2016
Community Support 10.25 10.30 *4th or 11th April 2016

Telecare (per week) 2.59 3.00 *4th or 11th April 2016

*Please be aware that the pension uplift rate and the date of implementation for 2016/17 hasn’t yet been received from the DWP, and therefore the rate of inflation used to calculate the Respite 
care charge is in line with the councils rate of inflation of 0.6%.

**Respite care charges to clients  may need to be reviewed when the charging guidelines for the new Social Services & Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 are finalised.

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

14
th

 DECEMBER 2015 
 
 

Half-Yearly Performance Management Report –  
1st April to 30th September 2015  

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 
That the Committee scrutinises the half-year position in relation to performance 
monitoring, or latest available information, for the 2015/16 financial year and in particular, 
issues where members and officers may seek improvement. The report includes: 
 

• Heads of Service Overview of Performance  
 

• The Approach to Measuring Performance – Older Persons and Physically Disabled 
Services and Learning Disabilities and Mental Health Services  

 

• Improvement Plan Mo
[...]
ices and support for communities to build their capacity to meet 

population need. Crucial to this will be the need to ensure a robust Information, Advice and 

Assessment service 

•  ‘Help When you Need It’ – Short targeted intervention to promote or regain independence 

• ‘Ongoing Support if you Need it’ – Self directed, highly individualised support to meet 

assessed needs which are complex and likely to be long term in nature 

 
This half year summary report will reflect on recent service developments using these three areas 
as a framework for presentation  
 
Help to Help Yourself 
 
 
In line with the Welsh Government’s Primary Care Plan for Wales (WG, 2014), each Cluster 
(Locality) in Carmarthenshire have utilised available funding to support service development in the 
specified areas of: 
 

o Prevention early intervention and improving health, not just treatment 

o Active involvement of the public, patients and their carers in decisions about their 

care and well being 

o Prudent Healthcare 

o Planning services at a community level of 25, 000 to 100, 000 people 

 

Examples of development in this area include, a therapeutic exercise programme supported by our 

leisure team, GPs and the ‘Education for Patients Programme (EPP)’   to support individuals with 

respiratory disease. Based in Llanelli, this programme has been positively evaluated with 

demonstrable improvements in health outcomes for participants. Learning from this programme will 

be shared across the County in order to implement in other areas.  Last year, Public Health Wales 

Page 43



REPORT A 

2 

 

trained social care staff in health promotion techniques which would better equip them to have 

conversations with people who smoke, drink excessively or are obese to motivate them to seek help 

to address these problems. Evaluation from this initiative has allowed us to develop this further 

through informing practice. Lifestyle advocates are now identified to support health promotion and 

associated behaviour change in each GP practice across Carmarthenshire and these have been 

supported through the Cluster plans and associated funding.  

Hywel Dda University Health Board’ s Foundations 4 Change programme provides an assurance 
framework for partners to demonstrate the impact of services and initiatives on the wellbeing of the 
population. Over the last couple of years, social care has been represented by the integrated 
managers from the Older Persons division. This year this will be strengthened through the inclusion 
of officers from the Local Authority’s Housing, Public Protection and Leisure teams. Foundations 4 
Change will be focusing on improved outcomes for our population in the following areas: 
 

• Reducing Health Inequalities 

• Reducing Misuse of Substances 

• Obesity 

• Dementia 

• Frailty (including reduction in falls in older adults) 
 
Carmarthenshire’s single point of access to services ‘Careline’ is currently being redesigned to 
ensure that it is fit for service, safe and able to provide information, advice and assistance when 
required at the first point of contact.  Careline provides a lifeline and Telecare monitoring service for 
approximately 30,000 people across South West Wales as well as providing a referral receiving 
service and information provision service to the people of Carmarthenshire.  This service is being 
enhanced to ensure safe response times and to support staff competency in providing a consistent 
approach to services. 
 
Help when you need it 
 
Enabling older people and adults with physical disability / sensory impairment to live independently 
depends on Health and Local Authority services, third sector organisations and, for many, their 
families, friends and neighbours. Older people assist each other and it should not be 
underestimated how much mutual support people of advanced age give each other. The majority of 
older people do not have any contact with Social Care service
[...]
guarding - Following an independent review of the Safeguarding service in April 2015, the 
department was reassured that it provides an effective and safe service for protecting adults at risk. 
It was also noted that the safeguarding infrastructure provided further reassurance i.e. the 
department has comprehensive and robust quality control systems, undertaken by the 
commissioning and contracting team, and there are equally good systems in place within care 
management to support adults at risk. 
 
However, the department concluded that a series of measures required attention including more 
effective and timely decision making. This has been implemented with significant progress made in 
the second quarter. Based on total referrals received, the threshold decision making of the decision 
made within seven working days (as provided by the 2014 Act’s Code of Practice)  has been 95%, 
100% and 85% during the months of July, August and September respectively. Likewise, the 
department has given increasing attention to managing investigations and ensuring clear timescales 
are agreed and monitored. Referrals continue to run at over 40 plus per month which is consistent 
with activity from 2014/15. Over 50% meet the threshold for adult protection, those below the 
threshold or deemed inappropriate are signposted to more appropriate sources e.g. care 
management, contracting, service provider. 
 
At the regional level, continued work has been progressed with developing the documentation in 
preparation for the inaugural meeting of the Regional Safeguarding Board. Carmarthenshire has 
been heavily involved in the development of these documents e.g. Executive Board Terms of 
Reference, Quality assurance framework, a regional Annual report . 
 
Commissioning and Contracting - Extensive work has been undertaken to develop closer 
working relationships between commissioning and care management to assist the effective and 
efficient use of resources for learning disabled adults and adults with mental health needs. This 
work has involved rigorous scrutiny of people in high cost residential placements, the management 
of supported accommodation and the performance of third sector organisations in the variety of 
services they perform. Work has also commenced to obtain reliable data on future need among 
both the Transition service (16-25 year olds) and the Community Team for Learning Disabilities 
(CTLD).  
A good example of this work involves a learning disabled gentleman who had been living in 
supported accommodation in a neighbouring authority being provided services by a provider not 

Page 49



REPORT A 

8 

 

familiar with Carmarthenshire. Work by the commissioning and care management team enabled the 
gentleman to return to Carmarthenshire to a tenancy in a shared house with a  care provider who 
the department has confidence and trust to deliver good quality services. This gentleman has not 
only settled well, his health and well being has improved and his family are visiting more frequently. 
In addition, the department has saved in excess of 40K per annum from this move. 
 
Contract review meetings with care providers providing domiciliary care in supported 
accommodation continue on a regular basis as part of the department’s quality assurance and 
partnership working. Concerns with care providers are collated and risk assessed in terms of 
departmental response. The bi-monthly provider performance for this sector also continues. Partner 
organisations attend including CSSIW and Health Board colleagues. In addition, a monitoring 
exercise has been undertaken involving service users and families who access respite care (short 
breaks). A report has been prepared for the Management team and a paper prepared for discussion 
on the review and subsequent development of a respite policy. Further contract monitoring work will 
continue throughout the remainder of the year. 
 
Conclusion -   Through a number of consultation event
[...]
 
Chris Moore / 
Owen Bowen / 
Phil Davies  
 

 
The capital programme is 
still in development and will 
not be completed until after 
the Welsh Government 
announces the Revenue 
Support Grant on the 9th of 
December.  
 
It is therefore proposed to 
hold an all member seminar 
later this month to consult 
on the draft programme. A 
report will be subsequently 
submitted to the Policy & 
Resources Scrutiny 
Committee on the 6th of 
January 2016. 
 

 
N/A  
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2016/17 TO 2018/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix Ai
	Appendix Aii
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 HALF-YEARLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT Œ 1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2015
	Report A
	Report B
	Report C

	8 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 217 

Committee Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee 

Date 14/12/2015 

Attendees Cllr. Sue Allen (Vice-Chair) 

Owen Bowen (Notify) 

Mark Bryant (Officer) 

Cllr. Sian Caiach (Committee Member) 

Chief Officers PA's & DSO's (Monitor) 

Phil Davies (Officer) 

Cllr. Ieuan Davies (Committee Member) 

Rhian Dawson (Officer) 

Cllr. Tom Defis (Committee Member) 

Neil Edwards (Officer) 

Cllr. Penny Edwards (Committee Member) 

David Eldred (Officer) 

Michelle Evans Thomas (Guest) 

Mark Evans (Officer) 

Cllr. Wyn Evans (Committee Member) 

Cllr. Tyssul Evans (Committee Member) 

Sharon Frewin (Officer) 

Christine Harrison (Notify) 

Matthew Hughes (Officer) 

Cllr. Irfon Jones (Committee Member) 

Cllr. Jean Lewis (Committee Member) 

Cllr. Roy Llewellyn (Committee Member) 

Cllr. Kevin Madge (Committee Member) 

Anthony Maynard (Officer) 

Member Committee Reports Email (Notify) 

Cllr. Eryl Morgan (Committee Member) 

Jake Morgan (Officer) 

Dylan Owen (Officer) 

Martyn Palfreman (Officer) 

Mari Parry (Notify) 

Catherine Poulter (Officer) 

Press  & CSC Committee Reports Email (Notify) 

Jonathan Rees (Officer) 

Cllr. Hugh Richards (Committee Member) 

Cllr. Louvain Roberts (Committee Member) 

Silvana Sauro (Officer) 

Stefan Smith (Officer) 

Robin Staines (Officer) 



Dr. Michael Thomas (Notify) 

Cllr. Edward Thomas (Committee Member) 

Cllr. Gwyneth Thomas (Chair) 

TranslationUnit (Notify) 

Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Guest) 

Lyn Walters (Officer) 

Julia Wilkinson (Officer) 

Linda Williams (Notify) 

Cllr. Jan Williams (Committee Member) 

Cllr. Joy Williams (Committee Member) 
 

 

Item ID 1736 

Item Title APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Summary Apologies were received from Councillors H.I. Jones, D.J.R. Llewellyn, E.G. 
Thomas and J. Williams, as well as Councillor J. Tremlett (Executive Board 
Member for Social Care & Health). 
 

 

Item ID 1737 

Item Title DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

Summary There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

 

Item ID 1738 

Item Title DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

Summary There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

 

 

Item ID 1739 

Item Title PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

Summary No public questions were received. 
 

 

Item ID 1740 

Item Title FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

Summary The Committee RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at its next meeting scheduled for the 20th January 2016, be 
endorsed.   
 

 

Item ID 1745 

Item Title REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2016/17 TO 2018/19 

Summary The Committee considered the Revenue Budget Strategy 2016/17 to 
2018/19 (Appendix A) which had been endorsed by the Executive Board for 
consultation purposes at its meeting on 16th November 2015. It was 
advised that Welsh Government had announced the provisional settlement 
earlier that week (9th December) and that Carmarthenshire would see a 1% 
cut in budget rather than the 3.3% on which the Strategy was based. The 



Welsh Government was also protecting schools budgets although the extent 
of the protection was as yet unclear. The Strategy had been based on there 
being no protection of school budgets. In summary, the shortfall in efficiency 
savings identified for 2016/17 might not be needed however, delivery of the 
£13.6m identified savings was essential. Council tax was set to increase by 
5% in the Strategy and a 1% movement equated to £760,000. The Director 
of Community Services also gave a brief overview of the Social Care 
Service area. 
 
The following issues were discussed during consideration of the report: 
 
It was asked how the Authority addressed schools with budget deficits. The 
Interim Head of Financial Services informed the Committee that in such 
circumstances, a school would be required to produce a plan to show how it 
was intending to address its budget deficit. The Director of Community 
Services noted that very often, schools budgets were affected by falling 
pupil ratios and it was essential that schools had effective and appropriate 
financial arrangements in place. The Authority did have powers to intervene 
in certain situations. In response to an additional question regarding the 
uncertainty around protecting school budgets, the Interim Head of Financial 
Services noted that the Welsh Government was usually quite explicit about 
how it wished budgets to be protected and so forth. However, following the 
recent announcement, there was no further guidance on this matter. A 
meeting of senior local authority officers and the Welsh Government had 
been held and further discussions were planned in order to come to an 
agreement and gain clarity on the matter. 
 
An explanation for the reduction in grants to voluntary organisations in 
relation to Older People & Physical Disabilities and Learning Disabilities 
Services was sought. The Director of Community Services informed the 
Committee that the reduction was in relation to the way in which the 
Authority was now buying provision from these organisations. The Authority 
was now moving to spot contracts where it paid for the services it used 
rather than via block contracts and was a far more efficient method of 
procuring services. In response to a suggestion that these reductions could 
be spread over three years, the Interim Head of Mental Health & Learning 
Disabilities Services noted that this could be considered but informed the 
Committee that some of the reductions had been planned for some time, 
one example being the Llanelli & District Gateway Club which was due to 
close in the near future. Other reductions such as the £65,000 for Mencap 
had been built-in to recently agreed grant funding. The Director of 
Community Services reassured the Committee that the reductions in grants 
did not mean that the affected organisations would close and was part of an 
on-going efficiency drive and that officers had been working closely with the 
relevant groups.   
  
Clarification was sought with regards to progress in implementing alternative 
service models for the Local Authority’s Residential Homes for Older People 
either by externalising the service or developing a Local Authority Trading 
Company model. The Director of Community Services reminded the 



Committee that this had been approved by County Council following 
consideration of the Carmarthenshire Vision for Sustainable Services for 
Older People 2015-2025, at its meeting in October 2015. A business plan 
was being developed for what was a complex proposal and would be 
presented to the Committee later in 2016. In response to a further question, 
the Director advised the Committee that there were a variety of models that 
could be adopted as well as a number of freedoms delegated to the arms 
length entity by the Authority, which would remain as the main shareholder. 
He assured the Committee that the detailed report would provide members 
with a range of options for its consideration.    
 
In response to a query regarding the reasons for the reduction in private 
sector residential home placements, the Head of Integrated Services noted 
that the Delayed Transfers of Care performance did not mean that the Local 
Authority was not providing social care and that there were often health-
related problems which prevented transferring older people from hospital 
beds back in to their homes or other residential settings. She added that the 
Transfer of Care & Advice and Liaison Service (TOCALS) provided a real 
opportunity to work with hospital staff to further progress and improve 
performance in this area. The Welsh Government had also informed Health 
Boards that it expected to see improvements in discharge planning.     
 
In response to concerns expressed at the proposed increase in charges for 
Meals on Wheels, the Director for Community Services reminded the 
Committee that the increase was not about closing the service but about 
cost recovery and ensuring that funding to provide this service was not 
taken from other service areas. The Director also reminded the Committee 
that the reality was that the demand for this service was changing 
significantly. Many individuals, who may have previously received meals in 
their homes, were now buying frozen meals which could be heated at a time 
of their choosing. Officers were now working with the WRVS (Royal 
Voluntary Service) who had been tasked by the Executive Board Member 
for Social Care & Health to look at how the service could be enhanced to 
cater for more than just meal delivery, with a special focus on preventing 
loneliness. 
 
Following further discussion regarding the proposed increase to charges for 
Meals on Wheels (Appendix Ai) and Community Meals (Appendix C), it was 
suggested that increasing these charges across three years be explored, 
rather than introducing it in 2016/17. The Committee agreed to this 
proposal.   
 
It was asked whether the larger national voluntary organisations operating 
within the county could operate services by sub-contracting through smaller 
local groups. The Director of Community Services acknowledged that this 
was a way in which smaller local groups could be safeguarded and 
supported and that the Authority had a role to play in ensuring that this was 
included in any procurement exercise. However, it was often the case that 
voluntary groups had seen each other as competitors rather than seeking to 
work together to offer the best services to the county’s residents.  



 
RESOLVED that: 
 
7.1 The Corporate Budget Strategy for 2016/17 – 2018/19 be received.  
 
7.2  The Charging Digest for the Social Care & Health Department be 

endorsed. 
 
7.3 The option for spreading the proposed increases in Meals and 

Wheels and Community Meals across three years, be explored.  
 
 

 

Item ID 1746 

Item Title HALF-YEARLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT – 1ST APRIL 
TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

Summary The Committee received, for consideration, the Half-Yearly Performance 
Management Reports relating to Social Care & Health Services for the 
period 1st April to 30th September 2014. The Chair reminded members that 
this report had been deferred from the previous meeting in November. The 
report included: 
 

 Heads of Service Overview of Performance  

 The Approach to Measuring Performance – Older Persons and 
Physically Disabled 

 Services and Learning Disabilities and Mental Health Services 

 Improvement Plan Monitoring – Actions and Performance Measures  
 
The following issues were discussed during consideration of the report: 
 
In response to a question regarding the use of the GP cluster funding, the 
Head of Integrated Services stated that in line with the Welsh Government’s 
Primary Care Plan for Wales, each Cluster (Locality) in Carmarthenshire 
had utilised available funding to support service development in specified 
areas. However, whilst there was a danger that GPs could see this as an 
opportunity to fund the work of their practices, the Welsh Government’s 
Health Minister was clear that the funding was to support primary care and 
the whole of the locality cluster.   
 
Reference was made to the re-design of the Careline service and it was 
asked whether this would require more staff? The Head of Integrated 
Services informed the Committee that when the service had been brought 
into Social Care Services, officers were aware that it needed to be re-
developed but the introduction of the Social Services & Well-Being (Wales) 
Act, to be implemented in April 2016, now placed additional requirements on 
the service, namely, that those taking calls be working to a higher job 
specification than they did at present. She acknowledged that this might 
impact on staff numbers and that the re-design needed to be carried out 
within the ever tighter budget constraints. Options under consideration 
included utilising staff with the relevant skills from other service areas.   



 
It was asked whether part of the Third Sector Brokers’ roles was to identify 
duplication of services in the voluntary sector as well as identifying gaps in 
existing service provision. The Head of Integrated Services informed the 
Committee that following the continuation of the brokers’ roles within the 
Community Resource Teams, they would now be known as ‘Community 
Resilience Workers. She added that these officers should be monitoring 
services for on any duplication and that work was still on-going at a 
corporate level to identify voluntary sector spend. She also informed the 
Committee of a new Public Health Wales grant which was part of a 
Community Resilience Action Programme and used this as an example of 
how it was essential that any new grant money was being spent on new 
projects rather than duplicating existing schemes and activities.  
 
Clarification was sought as to the population figures associated with 
planning services at a community level, in line with the Welsh Government’s 
Primary Care Plan for Wales. The Head of Integrated Services informed the 
Committee that when planning services at a community level and amongst 
diverse populations, this was best done for numbers in the region of 
between 25,000 and a 100,000. 
 
An explanation for the role of the Lifestyle Advocates and their training was 
sought. The Head of Integrated Services informed the Committee that this 
role had been piloted within the Community Resource Teams in previous 
months. These officers were now known as ‘Lifestyle Advocates’ and 
supported health promotion and associated behaviour change in each GP 
practice across Carmarthenshire and were supported through the cluster 
plans and associated funding.  
 
It was asked whether the Adult Mental Health Practitioners were attached to 
specific teams and whether they were now expected to take part in the 24-
hour standby arrangements, as would have been expected of practitioners 
in the past. The Interim Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities 
Services informed the Committee that the 18 practitioners were part of 
teams in Wellfield Road, Carmarthen and Goring Road, Llanelli. Others 
were attached to satellite teams based out in the northern areas of the 
county. However, a re-design of the service was currently being undertaken 
with a view to re-align the management structures. He added that the pilot 
standby project for 24-hour Adult Mental Health Practitioner cover, utilising a 
dedicated practitioner had proved to be very successful. Discussions were 
on-going with staff regarding the development of new arrangements and as 
these had been initially developed in conjunction with the relevant staff, he 
was confident that the new arrangements would be adopted.   
 
In response to a question about the Transition Team restructure, the Interim 
Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities Services updated the 
Committee in relation to the realignment of the Carmarthen and Llanelli 
Community Teams for Learning Disabilities (CLTDs) and the strengthening 
of the Long-Term Managed Care Teams with responsibility for young adults 
aged 24-25 following their transition from Children’s Services. This work 



was essential in order to ensure that these young people were reaching and 
fulfilling their potential. The Senior Manager (Community Inclusion) informed 
the Committee that the Opportunities Team from the Community Inclusion 
Service complement this work by developing lifestyle plans and career 
pathways with these young people in order to avert crisis situations in the 
longer term.   
 
Following a question on the commissioning and contracting of Learning 
Disabilities Services, the Interim Head of Mental Health & Learning 
Disabilities Services noted that extensive work had been undertaken to 
develop closer working relationships between commissioning and care 
management to assist the effective and efficient use of resources for 
learning disabled adults and adults with mental health needs. He referred to 
the example of an individual with learning disabilities, living in supported 
accommodation in a neighbouring authority and in receipt of services from a 
provider not familiar with Carmarthenshire. Work by the Commissioning and 
Care Management Team had enabled the individual to return to 
Carmarthenshire which had not only seen improvements to their health and 
well-being but had secured savings in excess of £40,000 per year from this 
move. 
 
It was suggested that whilst there were many voluntary sector services on 
offer to support those with mental health issues or learning disabilities, it 
appeared that certain individuals continued to be missed or not assigned the 
correct support and that there was some confusion as to what voluntary 
organisations were providing. The Senior Manager (Community Inclusion) 
acknowledged the concerns and informed the Committee that following on 
from discussions at its meeting in September 2015, officers were 
progressing with work relating to the Coleshill Centre for Economic Inclusion 
Action Plan and that a consultation event was being held in January 2016 
with relevant officers, service providers and clients, in order to clearly map 
and plan future provision. Contract reviews also enabled officers to clarify 
what services were being provided and ensure that there was no duplication 
of effort.    
 
The opening of the new Cartref Cynnes Extra Care Development in 
Carmarthen was welcomed and services commended. Following a 
suggestion by the Chair, the Committee agreed to visit the new facilities in 
the new year. The Director of Community Services welcomed the proposal 
and the opportunity for members to view the new development for 
themselves.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 
 

 

Item ID 1742 

Item Title EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 

Summary UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the reason for the non-submission of the 
Capital Programme Budget Setting 2016/17 – 2020/21 report, be noted. 



 

 
 


